Table 1. Observation items and instruments of eddy covariance system
	Meteorological elements
	Instruments and sensor
	Location

	CO2 and H2O Concentration
	LI-7500，LI-COR，USA
	4.61m

	Vertical Wind Speed
	CSAT3，CSI，USA
	4.61m

	Net Radiation
	CNR-LITE，CSI，USA
	4.61m

	Wind Speed and Direction
	014Aand034A-L，CSI，USA
	2m、10m

	Air Temperature and Humidity
	HMP45C，CSI，US
	0m、2m

	Soil Temperature,
Soil Moisture Content
	105T，CSI，USA
TDR，CS615，CSI，USA
	10cm、20cm、40cm、80cm
、120cm、160cm

	Soil Heat Flux
	HFP01，CSI，USA
	10cm、20cm、30cm















	
	Fe
	Fh

	
	30 min
	Hourly
	Daily
	monthly
	seasonal
	annual
	30 min
	Hourly
	Daily
	monthly
	seasonal
	annual

	Fa
	0.50**
	0.05
	0.73**
	0.18*
	0.62**
	0.98***
	0.80***
	-0.05
	0.91***
	0.44**
	-0.16*
	0.99***

	Fg
	0.36**
	-0.08
	0.68**
	-0.19*
	-0.33**
	0.80***
	0.65**
	0.08
	0.80***
	0.15*
	0.08
	0.88***

	Fn
	0.51**
	0.03
	0.76**
	0.19*
	0.52**
	0.96***
	0.81***
	0.03
	0.93***
	0.35**
	-0.27*
	0.99***

	RH
	-0.03
	-0.04
	-0.46**
	0.30**
	-0.39**
	0.83***
	-0.14*
	0.01
	-0.46**
	-0.46**
	0.25*
	0.74**

	Ta
	0.38**
	0.01
	0.53**
	-0.14*
	0.16*
	0.98***
	0.37**
	0.02
	0.69**
	0.09
	-0.08
	0.95***

	Ts
	0.36**
	-0.05
	0.46**
	-0.05
	0.34**
	0.96***
	0.33**
	0.06
	0.51**
	0.18*
	-0.15*
	0.91***

	VPD
	0.36**
	0.07
	0.57**
	-0.25*
	0.04
	0.91***
	0.35**
	0.04
	0.67**
	0.19*
	-0.12*
	0.88***

	WS
	0.16*
	0.04
	0.61**
	0.14*
	-0.37**
	0.03
	0.26*
	0.03
	0.75**
	0.21*
	0.17*
	0.18


Table 2.  Correlation coefficient of Fe and Fh in different time scales to control factors

Note: Pearson test significant level P value (0.001, 0.01, 0.05), corresponding symbols (“***”, “**”, “*”).
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